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	Purpose

	The purpose of this report is to outline to the Executive Team and the Board the Public Health Wales revenue and capital financial plan for 2022/23 – 2024/25 along with budgetary control framework that will be applied for the financial year.  
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	The Board is asked to approve the Financial Plan and Budgetary Control Framework 2022/23 – 2024/25. 





	

	Link to Public Health Wales Strategic Plan

Public Health Wales has an agreed strategic plan, which has identified seven strategic priorities and well-being objectives.  

This report contributes to the following:

	Strategic Priority/Well-being Objective
	All Strategic Priorities/Well-being Objectives

	

	Summary impact analysis  


	Equality and Health Impact Assessment
	An EQIA is not required as the paper is an update on previously agreed strategies.  

	Risk and Assurance
	Risks are included in the paper.

	Health and Care Standards
	This report supports and/or takes into account the Health and Care Standards for NHS Wales Quality Themes 

	
	All themes

	Financial implications
	Financial implications are set out in the document

	People implications 
	The paper takes account of the workforce planning activity.
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Our Budget Strategy 2022/23 – 2024/25 
1. Introduction 
In the previous two financial years Public Health Wales has produced a one-year plan in line with Welsh Government requirements. For 2022/23 we return to a three year planning approach.
The IMTP, including our financial plan and budget strategy, serves also to meet Welsh Government planning requirements for 2022/23.
The figures within this strategy include income relating to The NHS Wales Collaborative for Health and the Finance Delivery Unit, which are hosted by the Trust. It is assumed that they will manage within their approved allocations. The principles and approaches set out in this strategy therefore do not apply to our hosted services. 
2.  Financial Planning and Budget Setting Principles
We are required by Standing Orders (SOs) and Standing Financial Instructions (SFIs) to approve an Annual Budget for the financial year ahead before the year commences. In addition, we have a statutory duty to break even over a 3-year period and therefore a balanced budget has been set for each of the three years in the period 2022/23 – 2024/25.
A number of underlying key themes will need to be maintained in order to ensure that we continue to deliver against these financial duties:-
· Budgets will be set within our total income;
· There will be no automatic right to receive a budget at the same level as previous years; 
· Budget holders will need to demonstrate how resources are being spent and how value for money is being achieved;
· Any budgeted funds not required for their designated purpose(s) revert to the immediate control of the Chief Executive;
· Whilst Directorate budgets will not be required to reflect efficiency cost reduction schemes and targets in 2022/23, directorates will be required to develop schemes for 2023/24 during 2022/23 and to present these at Mid-Year Performance Reviews in autumn 2022. A minimum of 1% efficiency savings would be expected for 2023/24; 
· Agreed Organisational efficiency saving schemes will result in budget amendments to reflect the savings delivered – current schemes will continue e.g. VERS, salary sacrifice schemes, procurement efficiencies;
· Actual staff in post will not be permitted to exceed funded establishments; 
· Clear accountability of budget by delegated budget holders will be required and evidenced through formal sign off of budgets, and
· Any proposals requiring additional funds must include identification of the source of funding (and have appropriate finance input and sign off).
In addition to the above, for 2022/23 we will:
· continue to remove in-month pay underspends from Directorate positions during quarter one. This approach will be reviewed at the end of quarter one.
· Introduce quarterly reviews of directorate financial plans and performance against them. These reviews will examine pay spending plans and vacancy slippage as well as non-pay plans and procurement progress in order to gain early insight of variations from plans. This approach will enable us to prioritise reallocation and reinvestment of resources across the organisation as early as possible during the financial year.

3.  Welsh Government Core Allocation
PHW’s Welsh Government allocation letter dated 8th March 2022 was received on 11th March and confirmed the core allocation of £132.843m, the additional allocations agreed for 2022/23 are included in Table 1 below:
Table 1
	2021/22 BASELINE CORE FUNDING ALLOCATION
	£117.004

	Agreed Increase to Core Funding Confirmed for 22/23:
	 

	Transformation of the Health Protection Services 
	-0.225

	Strengthening the National Health Protection Service (4th & final year)
	1.275 

	Improvement Cymru
	0.181 

	Turn Around Time and Resilience
	5.874 

	IP5 Costs 
	0.830 

	Real Time Suicide Surveillance (RTSSS) 
	0.082 

	FIT Optimisation (up to) 
	2.633 

	2021-22 Pay Award Adjustment
	1.877 

	Inflationary Increase - 2.8% (*Excludes Pay Award)
	3.313 

	 
	 

	2022/23 Allocation Letter
	132.843


One of our key financial risks in 2021/22 was the non-recurrent nature of funding for IP5 and Turn Around Time and Resilience. Table 1 demonstrates that these items have now been included within our core recurrent funding by Welsh Government.

However, there are a number of allocations that are still anticipated, and included in our financial planning assumptions. Welsh Government have also confirmed a number of additional grant funded activities for a three year period (but not recurrent) which will sit outside of our core allocation. These are summarised in Table 2 below.

Table 2
	2021/22 Welsh Government Funding - Non COVID not part of allocation
	2022/23
	2023/24
	2024/25
	Recurrent

	Other Anticipated WG allocations
	 
	
	
	

	Online STI Testing
	3.885
	3.885
	3.885
	3.885

	Screening Recovery
	1.158
	0.951
	0
	0

	Genomics PENGU Funding
	0.492
	0.492
	0.492
	0.492

	Anticipated Pay Award
	4.880
	7.420
	10.010
	10.010

	Holiday Pay on Overtime
	0.204
	0.204
	0.204
	0.204

	Anticipated Non-Pay Inflation Funding
	0
	1.670
	2.684
	2.684

	Additional Grant Funded Activities 2022/23
	
	
	
	

	Early Years Prevention  
	1.080
	1.080
	1.080
	0

	Obesity Plan 
	1.200
	1.200
	1.200
	0

	Obesity Strategy :Targeted Children and Families Intervention
	0.600
	0.600
	0.600
	0

	Obesity Strategy : Diabetes
	1.000
	1.000
	0
	0

	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	14.501
	18.502
	20.155
	17.275



In addition to the above core allocations there is an assumed level of funding from Welsh Government in relation to the ongoing costs of supporting the COVID-19 response.  This income will be based on actual cost incurred and expected income levels have been estimated in Table 3 below.  

Table 3
	2021/22 Welsh Government Funding – COVID not part of allocation
	2022/23 £m
	2023/24 £m
	2024/25 £m
	Recurrent £m

	Test Trace Protect – non-pay testing costs
	31.456
	31.928
	32.167
	0

	Testing Non Pay costs for Non COVID rapid testing
	9.512
	9.655
	9.727
	9.727

	Test Trace Protect – contact tracing
	0.342
	0.000
	0.000
	0

	Pathogen Genomics
	9.153
	9.294
	9.373
	0.784

	Mass Vaccination
	1.490
	1.517
	1.539
	1.539

	PPE
	0.090
	0.091
	0.092
	0

	Total
	52.043
	52.485
	52.899
	12.124



We will keep Welsh Government informed of changes to these ongoing costs through our monthly monitoring. The current assumption on the non-pay costs associated with testing are based on 1,600 tests per day being undertaken in Welsh Laboratories with some seasonal variation through the year. An element has also been built in for testing new variants during the year. The level of COVID-19 testing is dependent on the All-Wales strategy and this forecast is likely to change when the updated strategy is published. These changes are likely to be confirmed by 31st March and until then are being managed as a risk.

4. Our 2021/22 Revenue Plan
Our 2021/22 Revenue Plan is detailed in Table 4.  This demonstrates that our financial plan is balanced.  It is based on the resource allocation and planning parameters set out in the Public Health Wales Grant Allocation Letter update dated 9 March 2022 and received on 11 March 2022, and include expenditure and income assumptions associated with the continuation of the COVID-19 response into 2022/23.
Table 4 
[image: ]
5. Cost Pressure and Investment Funding

During discussion in BET on 31st January 2022 and 14th February 2022 the following approach to cost pressures, savings and investments was agreed:

· That Welsh Government 2.8% Inflationary Uplift funding would be applied to fund:
· identified national cost pressures (identified through the National Cost Assessment Exercise) including
· SLA uplifts, 
· increase to Welsh Risk Pool contributions,
· Rent, Rates, Utilities and Service Charges
· Dilapidations 
· local cost pressures

This is illustrated in Table 5 below:

Table 5

	Item
	Recurrent £m
	Non-Recurrent £m
	Total £m

	2.8% Inflationary Uplift Funding
	3.313
	0
	3.313

	
	
	
	

	National Cost Pressures
	2.175
	0
	2.175

	Local Cost Pressures
	0.677
	0.535
	1.212

	Total Cost Pressures
	2.852
	0.535
	3.387

	
	
	
	

	Net Shortfall/(Surplus)
	(0.461)
	0.535
	0.074



· Whilst in totality there is a £74k shortfall to fund our identified cost pressures in 2022/23, the non-recurrent nature of some cost pressures means that on a recurrent basis we have a £461k surplus

· That we will not set a target for additional directorate efficiency savings in 2022/23 but would continue with existing corporate schemes (VERS, salary sacrifice, Procurement) while directorates work on efficiency savings plans to be presented at Directorate Mid-Year Reviews and ready to implement in 2023/24.

· That the following savings would be incorporated into our financial plan:



Table 6

	Scheme
	Recurrent £m
	Non-Recurrent £m
	Total £m

	VERS
	0.056
	0
	0.056

	Vacancy Management – Quarter 1
	0
	0.922
	0.922

	Creditor Writebacks
	0
	0.113
	0.113

	Net Shortfall/(Surplus)
	0.056
	1.035
	1.091



· In order to develop an investment fund for 2022/23 we need to draw together the net impact of
· Cost pressures and inflationary funding
· Savings
· Funding to be released from internal non-recurrent investments made in 2021/22. This has been identified as £0.818m.

The existence of both recurrent and non-recurrent pressures and savings enables us to create separate recurrent and non-recurrent investment funds for 2022/23. A summary of the internal investment funds generated is shown in Table 7:

Table 7

	Scheme
	Recurrent £m
	Non-Recurrent £m

	2.8% Inflation Funding
	3.313
	0

	Less local & National Cost Pressures
	-2.852
	-0.535

	Net Cost Pressure Funding Available
	0.461
	-0.535

	
	
	

	Funding released from 2021/22 NR Investments
	0.818
	0

	Funding released from 2022/23 Savings Schemes
	0.056
	1.035

	Investment Fund
	1.335
	0.500



It was agreed that recurrent investments would need to be prioritised based on organisational risks and align with IMTP and Long-Term Strategy priorities. Successful bids will be expected to focus on:

· Broader Harms; 
· Data & Intelligence, and
· Supporting & Developing Corporate Services.

Funding will be provided when actual costs are incurred. If there is a requirement to change the agreed plans above then the Chief Executive will need to agree the change of use of the investment fund prior to any commitments being made.  There will be no carry forward of unused funds, if spending plans do not materialise then recurrent allocations will be removed and added to the 2022-23 investment pot for new bids/allocation process. Any in-year slippage will be identified and re-invested non-recurrently within the 2022/23 financial year.

6. 2021/22 Revenue Plan by Directorate
We manage our financial risk on a monthly basis, which includes scrutiny of Directorate budgets and spending plans.  These are risk assessed and regularly reviewed as part of the ongoing governance and assurance framework.
Table 7
	Directorate
	Pay
	Non Pay
	Grand Total

	Board and Corporate
	1,957
	107
	2,063

	Central Budgets 
	7,584
	6,728
	14,312

	COVID-19 
	1,956
	50,087
	52,043

	Health & Wellbeing 
	18,582
	8,757
	27,339

	Health Protection and Screening Services
	
	

	              Health Protection Division
	10,799
	4,492
	15,291

	              HPSS Corporate Division
	2,305
	129
	2,434

	              Microbiology Division
	29,525
	13,133
	42,658

	              Screening Division
	19,765
	20,668
	40,433

	              SpRs Division
	1,256
	41
	1,296

	Improvement Cymru
	5,988
	1,512
	7,500

	Knowledge 
	4,713
	297
	5,010

	Operations and Finance 
	6,166
	3,715
	9,881

	People & Organisational Development
	1,697
	380
	2,076

	Quality Nursing & Allied Health 
	2,549
	106
	2,655

	WHO Collaborating Centre
	2,877
	290
	3,167

	Total
	117,717
	110,442
	228,159

	Hosted
	10,870
	17,413
	28,283

	Grand Total
	128,588
	127,854
	256,442


1. 2.8% Inflationary Uplift for Pay and Prices £2.852m has been added to Central Budgets along with the anticipated pay uplift of £4.885 & Investment Fund £1.335m whilst work is ongoing to allocate across the Directorates

Table 7 above shows the updated position in respect of the revenue budget plan by Directorate for 2022/23. Health Protection and Screening Services includes additional funding in relation to the 4th and final year of strengthening the National Health Protection Service, Pathogen Genomics, IP5 Lab 2, Resilience and Turn around Times pay costs, Online STI Testing, FIT Optimisation and Screening recovery, with a small reduction in the funding associated with the non-recurring element of the Transformation of Health Protection Services business case.  COVID-19 Directorate includes the Vaccination Programme, COVID-19 Genomics Sequencing, PPE, Contact Tracing,  and non-pay costs associated with COVID-19 Antigen Testing and Non-Covid Rapid Testing in Hotlabs. 

The budgets for 2022/23 in the main will be uploaded in equal twelfths. However, work is currently ongoing to identify where expenditure profiles differ to equal twelfths, and Directorates will be able to request a change in profiling as long as a detailed spending profile is provided.  The budgets will then be phased to match the proposed spending plans with the plans monitored throughout the year.  

7. Financial Risk

We are currently anticipating a breakeven position, in line with the 2022/23 budget setting process and detailed work of the IMTP.  However, it is worth noting the Welsh Government assumed income in Tables 2 and 3, some of which relates to previous cases and agreements, and some of which relates to the forecast expenditure in relation to COVID-19 costs continuing into 2022/23.

Our key financial risks identified for 2022/23 include:
· Impact of potential changes to the National Testing Strategy on our COVID testing forecast;
· Sustainability and exit strategies where funding is based on actuals;
· Screening recovery 2023/24 funding not confirmed;
· Implications of LTA/SLAs funding flows agreement;
· Energy prices may further increase above levels included in national cost assessment. Potential for further increases during the year above risk level identified in MDS;
· Risk of wider supply chain price increases due to international events;
· Capital – significant risk to maintaining & developing our estate & equipment.

We manage our financial risk through monthly scrutiny of the financial position and forecast expenditure plans. Finance Business Partners will work with Directorate and Divisional senior management teams to ensure that any changes to forecast plans are included in the detailed projections and that assumptions and risks associated with the figures are captured.  This ensures that monthly changes to plans can be monitored closely, and reported to each senior management team as part of routine financial performance reporting.  

8. Capital Plan

Strategic Capital
WG strategic capital funding is fully committed for 2022/23 making it unlikely that PHW will be able to access any additional strategic capital funding.  There may be potential to access slippage funding later in the financial year if strategic schemes across Wales slip.  Table 8 summarises our strategic capital priorities in 2022/23 and over the next three years and Appendix One provides further detail on the schemes. 
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Table 8
	 Strategic Scheme
	FY22-23 £000s
	FY23-24 £000s
	FY24-25 £000s

	Screening - Imaging Equipment in Breast Test Wales
	3,075
	 
	 

	Laboratory Information Network Cymru (LINC) 
	3,618
	 
	 

	Radiology Information System Programme (RISP)  
	317
	463
	86

	Total Approved Strategic Schemes
	7,010
	463
	86

	Colposcopy & Colonoscopy Imaging (unapproved)
	550
	550
	 

	DESW Camera Replacement (unapproved)
	 
	463
	 

	DESW Vans (Unapproved)
	 
	750
	750

	Equipment Replacement (Unapproved)
	 
	 
	223

	Estates – 10 year Infrastructure Plan (Unapproved)
	1,770
	8,730
	1,175

	Digital – 10 year Infrastructure Plan (Unapproved)
	396
	2,370
	615

	Total Unapproved Strategic Schemes
	2,716
	12,863
	2,763

	Total Strategic Capital
	9,726
	13,326
	2,849



The Minister for Health and Social Services has asked Welsh Government to develop a 10-year infrastructure plan in respect of Estates and Digital requirements.  The 10-year infrastructure plan will be a stock take of Estates and Digital strategies and plans. The plans for years 1 to 3 are included within the table above, with the full 10-year plan in Appendix One.
Laboratory Information Network Cymru (LINC) programme is due to move outside of PHW responsibility from 2023/24 with the anticipated capital allocations of £11.688m and £0.718m in 2023/24 & 2024/25 to be allocated to the organisation set to take the programme onto the next phase of implementation. 
Discretionary Capital
Our recurrent discretionary capital funding has been reduced by 24% for 2022/23 from £1.580m down to £1.202m.  The draft plans for the discretionary capital are set out in Table 9 below. 
Table 9

	 
	FY22-23 £000s
	FY22-23              £000s
	FY23-24 £000s

	IT Requirements
	430
	266
	266

	Estates & Statutory Compliance
	250
	290
	290

	Equipment Replacement
	228
	456
	456

	Contingency
	294
	190
	190

	Grand Total
	1,202
	1,202
	1,202

	Discretionary Funding
	1,202
	1,202
	1,202

	Shortfall / (Surplus)
	0
	0
	0



Public Health Wales are required to fund the Breast Screening Select development (£300k) through discretionary capital despite this being a national development. This puts further pressure on our reduced discretionary allocation and replacement programme.

9. Recommendation

The Board is asked to approve the Financial Plan and Budgetary Control Framework 2022/23 – 2024/25. 
[bookmark: _GoBack]
image1.jpeg
lechyd Cyhoeddus
Cymru

Public Health
Wales




image2.emf
Item 2022/23 £m2023/24 £m2024/25 £m

Recurrent 

£m

Income

2021/22 Income (Core & Non-Core) 174.059 174.059 174.059 174.059

Confirmed Allocation Uplift 15.839 15.839 15.839 15.839

Anticipated Allocations - Non COVID 14.501 18.502 20.155 17.275

Anticipated Allocations - COVID 52.043 52.485 52.899 12.142

Total 21/22 Income 256.442 260.885 262.952 219.316

Expenditure

2021/21 Expenditure 174.059 174.059 174.059 174.059

Changes (Funded in Allocation Letter)

Transformation of the Health Protection Services  -0.225  -0.225  -0.225  -0.225 

Strengthening the National Health Protection Service (4th & final year) 1.275 1.275 1.275 1.275

Improvement Cymru 0.181 0.181 0.181 0.181

Turn Around Time and Resilience 5.874 5.874 5.874 5.874

IP5 Costs  0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830

Real Time Suicide Surveillance (RTSSS)  0.082 0.082 0.082 0.082

FIT Optimisation (up to)  2.633 2.633 2.633 2.633

2021-22 Pay Award Adjustment 1.877 1.877 1.877 1.877

National Cost Pressures 2.175 3.845 4.859 4.859

Local Cost Pressures 1.212 0.677 0.677 0.677

Changes (Anticipated Allocations)

Early Years & Obesity Grant Funding 3.880 3.880 2.880 0.000

Online STI Testing 3.885 3.885 3.885 3.885

Screening Recovery 1.158 0.951 0.000 0.000

Genomics 0.492 0.492 0.492 0.492

Holiday Pay on Overtime 0.204 0.204 0.204 0.204

Pay Award (4% 2022/23, 2% 2023/24, 2% 2024/25) 4.882 7.420 10.010 10.010

Covid

Test Trace Protect – non-pay testing costs 31.456 31.928 32.167 0.000

Testing Non Pay costs for Non COVID rapid testing 9.512 9.655 9.727 9.727

Test Trace Protect – contact tracing 0.342 0.000 0.000 0.000

Pathogen Genomics 9.153 9.294 9.373 0.784

Mass Vaccination 1.490 1.517 1.539 1.539

PPE 0.090 0.091 0.092 0.092

Release of 2021/22 Non Recurrent Investments -0.818 -0.818 -0.818 -0.818

Savings -1.091 -0.056 -0.056 -0.056

Investments 1.834 1.334 1.334 1.334

Total Anticipated Expenditure 256.442 260.885 262.952 219.316

Planned variance 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000


